

No. 22-60

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY INTERNATIONAL, RELIGIOUS
TECHNOLOGY CENTER & CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY
CELEBRITY CENTRE INTERNATIONAL,
Petitioners.

v.

CHRISSIE CARNELL BIXLER, CEDRIC BIXLER-ZAVALA,
JANE DOE #1 & JANE DOE #2,
Respondents.

*On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the Court of
Appeal of California, Second Appellate District,
Division Five*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE BELIEVE INFORMATION
SOLUTIONS AND HEALTH INDEPENDENCE
ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BELIEVE FIRST, LLC
AUSTIN HEPWORTH
549 W 6300 S
Murray, UT 84123
ahepworth@believefirst.org

*Counsel of Record for Amici
Curiae Believe & the
Alliance*

CAMBRIDGE LAW LLC
JARED HAYNIE
Counsel of Record
4610 S Ulster St., Suite 150
Denver, CO 80237
jared@cambridgelawcolorado.com,

(303) 488-3338
*Counsel of Record for Amici
Curiae Believe & the Alliance*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of the Amici Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument	5
1. Contracts Can, and Often Do, Create An ‘Eternal’ Relationship	6
A. Contracts, Faith, and Private Associations Are All Affected	8
B. Arbitration that Meets the Requirements of the Federal Arbitration Act Should be Enforced	15
2. Any Limitations on Arbitration Should Apply Uniformly Between the Religious and the Secular	15
3. The Courts Should Not Make Value Judgments Around Religious Matters	16
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bixler v. Superior Court</i>	
Case No. B310559, 2022 WL 167792 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2022)	9, 11, 14, 16
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i>	
490 U.S. 19 (1989)	12
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n</i>	
132 S.Ct. 694 (2012)	12
<i>In re Marriage of Pendleton & Fireman</i>	
5 P.3d 839 (Cal. 2000)	6
<i>Madden v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i>	
552 P.2d 1178 (Cal. 1976)	10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i>	
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	14, 18
<i>Stephenson v. Drever</i>	
947 P.2d 1301 (Cal. 1997)	6
Statutes	
9 U.S.C §1 <i>et seq.</i>	10, 15
